

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT JACKSON**

STATE OF TENNESSEE v. CHRISTOPHER M. FLAKE

ON APPEAL BY PERMISSION FROM THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

CRIMINAL COURT FOR SHELBY COUNTY

W2000-01131-SC-R11-CD

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CHRISTOPHER M. FLAKE

David L. Raybin, Esq.

HOLLINS, WAGSTER & YARBROUGH, P.C.
22nd Floor - SunTrust Center
424 Church Street
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
(615) 256-6666

Leslie I. Ballin, Esq.

BALLIN, BALLIN & FISHMAN, P.C.
200 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 1250
Memphis, TN 38103
(901) 525-6278

Steve Farese, Sr., Esq.

P.O. Box 98
Ashland, MS 38603

Attorneys for Christopher M. Flake

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES 2

DESIGNATION OF THE RECORD 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 13

1. A GUILTY VERDICT MAY NOT BE SUSTAINED IF AN APPELLATE COURT DETERMINES, AFTER VIEWING THE EVIDENCE IN A LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE, THAT A RATIONAL TRIER OF FACT COULD ONLY FIND THAT INSANITY HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE

2. THE VERDICT WAS CONTRARY TO THE EVIDENCE AS A MATTER OF LAW IN THAT THERE WAS CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE PRESENTED ESTABLISHING INSANITY

3. THE EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM MR. FLAKE’S VEHICLE AND HIS STATEMENTS TO THE POLICE SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED BECAUSE MR. FLAKE WAS NOT MENTALLY CAPABLE OF KNOWINGLY AND INTELLIGENTLY CONSENTING TO A SEARCH OR WAIVING HIS *MIRANDA* RIGHTS.

CONCLUSION 75

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 76

APPENDIX 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199, 80 S.Ct. 274, 4 L.Ed.2d 242 (1960)	71
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	74
<i>In re Medrano</i> , 956 F.2d 101 (5th Cir.1992)	32
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	28-30, 34
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547, 110 S.Ct. 2997, 111 L.Ed.2d 445 (1990)	16
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , 763 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	69, 70
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293, 83 S.Ct. 745, 9 L.Ed.2d 770 (1963)	71
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 992 F.2d 66 (5th Cir.1993)	32
<i>United States v. Aho</i> , 1991 WL 216952 (9th Cir. 1991) (unpublished) [Appendix at p. 8]	42
<i>United States v. McGraw</i> , 515 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1975)	42
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 889 F.2d 88 (6th Cir.1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 959, 110 S.Ct. 2566, 109 L.Ed.2d 748 (1990)	31
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 961 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 918, 113 S.Ct. 330, 121 L.Ed.2d 248 (1992)	31
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 960 F.2d 461(5th Cir.1992)	31

STATE CASES

<i>Alvis v. State</i> , 434 So.2d 859 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983)	21
--	----

<i>Barany v. State</i> , 658 N.E.2d 60 (Ind.1995)	20
<i>Bond v. State</i> , 129 Tenn. (2 Thomp.) 75-83, 165 S. W. 229	39
<i>Bonham v. State</i> , 644 N.E.2d 1223 (Ind.1994)	20
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 250 Ga. 66, 295 S.E.2d 727, 295 S.E.2d 727 (1982)	30
<i>Christian v. State</i> , 351 So.2nd 623(Ala. 1977)	21
<i>Crane Enamel Co. v. Jamison</i> , 188 Tenn. 211, 217 S.W.2d 945 (1948)	66
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 180 S.W. 168 (Tenn. 1915)	38
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 540 S.W.2d 641 (Tenn.1976)	26
<i>State v. Crump</i> , 834 S.W.2d 265 (Tenn. 1992)	69
<i>Foote v. State</i> , 265 Ga. 58, 455 S.E.2d 579 (1995)	30
<i>Forbes v. State</i> , 559 SW.2d 318 (Tenn.1977)	35, 62, 65, 66
<i>Fuss v. State</i> , 519 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 1999)	30
<i>Gambill v. State</i> , 675 N.E.2d 668 (Ind. 1997)	20
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 547 S.W.2d 531 (Tenn. 1977)	41
<i>Haggard v. State</i> , 537 N.E.2d 28 (Ind.1989)	20
<i>Haynes v. State</i> , 346 Ark. 388, 58 S.W.3d 336 (Ark. 2001)	20
<i>Heideman v. Kelsey</i> , 19 Ill.2d 258, 166 N.E.2d 596 (1960)	23
<i>Humphreys v. State</i> , 531 S.W.2d 127 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1975)	26
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 699 N.E.2d 651 (Ind.1998)	21
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 941 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. App. 1997) [Appendix at p.10]	19, 64
<i>Kentucky-Tennessee Light & Power Co. v. Fitch</i> , 304 Ky. 574, 201 S.W.2d 702 (1946)	23

<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 265 Ga. 310, 454 S.E.2d 446 (1995)	30
<i>Lyon v. State</i> , 608 N.E.2d 1368 (Ind.1993)	20
<i>Marshall v. Sellers</i> , 188 Md. 508, 53 A.2d 5 (1947)	23
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 146 Tenn. 442, 242 S.W. 883 (1922)	62
<i>Meraz v. State</i> , 785 S.W.2d 146 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)	18
<i>Metzler v. State</i> , 540 N.E.2d 606 (Ind.1989)	20
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 869 S.W.2d 388 (Tex. App. 1993)	19
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 333 Ark. 294, 971 S.W.2d 219 (1998)	20
<i>Mullendore v. State</i> , 183 Tenn. 53, 191 S.W.2d 149 (1945)	66
<i>Nelms v. State</i> , 255 Ga. 473, 340 S.E.2d 1 (1986)	30
<i>O'Daniel v. Messier</i> , 905 S.W.2d 182 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	27
<i>People v. Bradley</i> , 220 Ill.App. 3d 890, 163 Ill. Dec. 359, 581 N.E.2d 310, (Ill.App., 1991)	22
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 585 N.E. 2d 78, (Ill. 1992)	21, 62
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 147 Ill.App. 3d 881, 101 Ill.Dec. 377, 498 N.E.2d 701 (1986)	22
<i>People v. Parr</i> , 133 Ill.App. 2d 82, 272 N.E.2d 712 (Ill. App. 1971)	23
<i>People v. Quay</i> , 175 Ill.App. 3d 965, 125 Ill.Dec. 486, 530 N.E.2d 644 (1988)	22
<i>People v. Schmidt</i> , 110 N.E. 945 (N.Y. 1915)	39
<i>People v. Seuffer</i> , 144 Ill.2d 482, 163 Ill.Dec. 805, 582 N.E.2d 71 (Ill.1991)	22
<i>People v. Wilhoite</i> , 228 Ill. App. 3d 12, 169 Ill. Dec. 561, 592 N.E.2d 48 (1991) [Appendix at p.13]	23
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 863 S.W.2d 309 (Ark. 1993)	19, 20

<i>Pittman v. State</i> , 269 Ga. 419, 499 S.E.2d 62 (1998)	30
<i>State v. Ashworth</i> , 3 S.W.3d 25 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1999)	70
<i>State v. Bartram</i> , 925 S.W.2d 227 (Tenn. 1996)	69
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 690 S.W.2d 879 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995)	71
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 759 S.W.2d 427 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1988)	69
<i>State v. Blackstock</i> , 19 S.W.3d 200 (Tenn. 2000)	71, 72
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 836 S.W.2d 530 (Tenn. 1992)	70
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 805 S.W.2d 762 (Tenn.1991)	16
<i>State v. Cabbage</i> , 571 S.W.2d 832 (Tenn.1978)	28, 44
<i>State v. Chambliss</i> , 682 S.W.2d 227 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1984)	14
<i>State v. Cherry</i> , 639 S.W.2d 683 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1982)	63
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 656 S.W.2d344 (Tenn.1983)	64
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 816 S.W.2d 322 (Tenn. 1991)	74
<i>State v. Crenshaw</i> , 659 P.2d 488 (Wash. 1983)	42
<i>State v. Darnell</i> , 905 S.W.2d 953 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995)	32
<i>State v. Driver</i> , 598 S.W.2d 774 (Tenn. 1980)	14
<i>State v. Edison</i> , 9 S.W.3d 75 (Tenn.1999)	16
<i>State v. Flake</i> , 2001 WL 792621 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2001) [Appendix at p. 1]	26
<i>State v. Gose</i> , 1996 WL 30992 (Tenn. Crim. App., 1996)	33
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 989 S.W.2d 307 (Tenn. 1999)	74
<i>State v. Holder</i> , 15 S.W.3d 905 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000)	17, 25-28, 34, 45

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 890 S.W.2d 436 (Tenn. 1994)	26, 64
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 889 S.W.2d 225 (Tenn.Crim.App. 1994)	15
<i>State v. Liakas</i> , 286 S.W.2d 856 (Tenn. 1956)	44
<i>State v. Overbay</i> , 874 S.W.2d 645 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1993)	17, 24
<i>State v. Overby</i> , 2000 WL 246225 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000) (unpublished) [Appendix at p. 23]	24
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 820 S.W.2d 757 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1991)	33
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 13 S.W.3d 724 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1999)	24
<i>State v. Silman</i> , 663 So.2d 27 (La. 1995)	29
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 834 S.W.2d 915 (Tenn. 1992)	69
<i>State v. Sparks</i> , 891 S.W.2d 607 (Tenn. 1995)	26, 36, 41, 64, 66
<i>State v. Tamplin</i> , 986 P.2d 914 (Ariz. App. 1999)	42
<i>State v. Tuttle</i> , 914 S.W.2d 926 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995)	28
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 977 S.W.2d 101 (Tenn. 1998)	74
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 700 A.2d 633 (Conn. 1997)	39, 41, 42
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 924 S.W.2d 648 (Tenn. 1996)	33
<i>State v. Worlock</i> , 569 A.2d 1314 (N.J. 1990)	42
<i>Winter v. Smith</i> , 914 S.W.2d 527 (Tenn. App. 1995)	42

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §17 (1988)	31
18 U.S.C. §17(a) and (b)	31

STATE STATUTES

Ill. Rev. Stat.1987, ch. 38 21, 22

Tenn. Code Ann. §33-7-303 13, 28

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-11-201 15

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-11-203(d) 15

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-11-204 13, 14

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-11-406 18

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-11-501 14, 26-28, 35, 62

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-12-104 18

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-13-202 4

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-14-107 18

Tenn. Code Ann. §39-14-112(b) 18

FEDERAL RULES

LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* §4.2, 442-443 (West 1986) 38

P. Robinson, 1 *Criminal Law Defenses*, §5(c) 22
